.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L. F 0931/87

BETWEEN RENFORD FACEY PLAINTIFF

AND CONSTABLE BURNEIT HALL 1ST DEFENDANT

AND ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR 2¥D DEFENDANT
JAMAICA

Mr, Maurice Frankson insiructed by Gaynair &
Frazer for Plaintiff

Mr. David Higgins & Mr. Neil Hamaty instructed
by the Director of State Froceedings for

2nd Defendant

1st Defendant not appearing and not represented

. Af-
Heard: May 11, 12, 13, 16 & Hovember 12, 1994

Reckord J.
JUDGMENT

This is an action for assault and battery, falise imprisonment and
malicious prosecution which was proceeded against the Znd defendant alome
as the lst defsndant did not enter an appearancs. It was said he had left

the force and no longer in the island.

The action arose out of an incident which took place at the home of
the plaintiff at about 6" O'clock on the morning of the 6th of July, 1986.
As the plaintiff slept in his bed he was awakened by knocking at his door.
He enquired who it was and 2 voice outside answercd “police - open up.” As
he opened his docr he was confronted by men in plain clothes oune of whom

inmediately fired a shot into the roof of his room. = fushed back into

the room and hid himself. EHowever, at the request of onc of the men whom

he knew before, Sergeant Penanycooke, he started coming out and at the same time
the lst defendant Constable Hall entered his room. HNear the doorway Constable
Hall passad him and went bchind him. Then he ordercd him to put his hand .

on his head and walk ouiside slowly. He did so. “After reaching where 1
stepped down and go cutside I felt like something juke me in my back andh

then I feel like I was lifted off the ground - I spin over and dropped out-

side,”



/- prescription

He had becn sho: In ks back by Comstable Hall with an 1M16 assault rifie.
He was saved from further injury from Coastable Hall when Sergeant Pennycooks
shouted to him "No shoot him zgain, 2 'Shoeshines from Linstead -~ me know him.”
The police searched his room and the yard and in so doing Lroke three of his
figurines. Sergeant Peznnycocke told some officers to take the plaintiff to
the hospital. Constable Hall ordered him to get up but he could not as the
lower half cf his body was dead. He was placed in the trunk of the police
car which took him to the Spawish Town Hospital where he was admitted under
police guard and handcuffed to the bed. He spent over Z months as a patient

in the hospital and undarwent two surgical operatiouns.

After discharge from the hospital the police took him to the Spanish
he
Town Police Station whoers/was held ia custody for over a wezk before he was
taken to the Spanish Town Kesident Magistrate®s Court where he was told, for
the first time, that he had been charged for assault at common law. He was

offered bazil in the sum cof Five HRundred Dollars ($500.02) and he was released

from custody with his mother as surety.

He rzturned to cour:t on four or five subsequent occasions but Comstable
Hall never showed up. Ths judge told him to go howo without giving him a date
to return to court. Since then he had not gonz back to court and he has not

seon Constable Hall cversince he was released from custody.

The plainciff tesiified that on the date of the incident the pelice
found nothing at his home to incriminate him and he denied suggestions put
to him under cross—examination that Constable Hall had shot him when he the
plaintiff had teken up & machate at his door aad atéempted to use same to

chop CSnStable Blair who was standing there.

Consequent upoit the curgical operations he now hzs 2 surgical scar
sbowmt 10 inches long from bzlow his navel up to his chest. He suffered
Siveére pains due to his injurics for about two months. Evaen now he feels
Pai;;é in his right leg when he stands for lomg. #= had pains to his navel for
“@hich he had tc seek privats medical attention last year April and was given

which cost him between Seventy dollars to Eight-one deilars,

ninéty cents ($70.00 — $81.9C) per day for ome capsule.



N

b

B2 paid doctor Two hundred and twenty dollars ($220.00).. The shirt, pants
ard underpants he was wearing were destroyed valued - $120.00

Medical expences

incurred - - $1,167.00
Travelling - 750,00
Legal fees - $1,400.00
Medical Report <« 25.00
Value of moulds :

destroyed - 120.00

L5 a maker of figurines; the plaintiff, thirty y:ars old, claims that
after expensas he carriaed home Three hundred ($300.00) per week. He returned
to this work two years afier the injuries but within one month he was re—
admitted to hospital becausa of pains in his back and vemiting resulting from
the lifting of heavy weights in connection with his type of work. Since
returning from hospital ha has 2ttempted to carry oa his occupation but can't

cope.

Before his injuries he used to go to dances and loved to swim - becausc
of pains he can't do thess eny longer. His sister now washes his clothes,
It would cost Two hundred dollars ($200.00) per day for helper to clean his

house and washing and irening his clothes.

Doctor Roy Thomas F.R.C.S (Edin.) saw the plaintiff on the 9th of
February 1590. On examination there was a healed buliet entry scar about 5 cm.
2bev: the posterior iliac spine on the left side. This scar was 3 cm. from
the posterior mid line. There was an exit scar about 2 - 3 cm. above the
iliac crest. X-ray showed healed fractures of the 3rd and 4th lumbor verte-
brae. There were also bullet fragments in the back on the right side opposite
the healed vitebrae. The injuries were consistent with those received from a
bullet. The injuries were unlikely to produce parmanent disability and were
likely to improve with treatment. There was a 20% impairment with respect to
his ability to carry ou his occupation. Anteriorly; there was a healed supra
umbilical scar due to the surgical. procedure. Pains boing experienced by the
plaintiff in back, right leg and abdomen are consistent with fragment in the
back., He would not recommend further Surgery to remove them as it may cause
more damage. As long as the fragments remain it is likely he may continue to

suffer pains,



Hz could not say if the pains would cease.

Humphrey Hanson, who at the time of the incident shared hcuse with the

plaintiff, testified on behalf of the plaintiff and supported his case as to

how the shooting took piace. He assisted in lifting ¢

him iu the trunk of the pclice car. When the plaintif

he plaintiff and putting

£ was shot ke had his

two hands on top of his head. He denied that the plaintiff attempted to chop

anyone with a machete.

Application was made and granted for the plainti
ment of Claim to read 2s follows under particulars of
Loss of zarnings from 11.6.87 to
12.5.94 -~ 256 weeks @ $300 per week
$106,800.00 - Totalling -

Medicaticn from April 1993 - 12.5.94
@ $81.9G pex day

3 Moulds @ $40.00 each
Doctors fze
Medical report

Domestic assistance from July 1986
to 12.5.94 - 404 weeks @ $200 per week

The Medical Report of BDr. Paul Brown of Spamish
19th February, 1987 was admitted in evidence by comsen
as follows:

Re: Renford Facey

“This patient was admitied to
Hospital on 6th July, 1986 having
shot in the back earlier that day
this he complained of pain in the
right leg.

£f to amend his State-

specizsl demages:

- $121,800.00
- 30,875.60
- 129.00
- 220.00
- 25.00
- 0,800.00

Tewn Hospital dated

t ~ the repoxrt reads

Spaznish Towm
allegedly bsen
following on
abdomen and

On examination he had an entry wound im e back in
the right lumbar region, and an cxit wound in
the right lower abdomen. Both wounds were

blez=ding and faces appeared to be

coning

through the exit wound. He was catheterised
and it was noted that he had blood in his

urine 2lso.

He had X-rays which showed fractures of
L4 and LS5 vertibrae as well as a nou~fupaotioming
right kidney. He had emergency surgery that day
and it was found that he had damaged his rTight
kidney necessitating right nephrectcmy. 4lso

he had injury to his right colon reszulii

in 2 right hemicolectomy. It was

that thers was damage to the spinal nerve

y1l

s oS
also fe
R

g
ic
£

% - - CI 2 € s
resulting in the patient's pain and ipmabilicy

to lift his leg.



Following on his surgery he gradually
made his recovery. It was n2cessary to re-
operate on him om 24th July, 1585 because he
had developed a right sgbhepatic abscess.

This was drained and he made 2 mors appropriate
recovery. He was sent home on 15th September,
1986 to be seen again in surgical out patieunt
deparcment. He was seen 6n 23.10.86 when

he complained of might pain in his right leg.
He was given another appointmen: which we

no record of him keeping.

Wz think that his injuries were serious but
w2 axpact that he will have full recovery from
them,

Dr. Paul Browna
Cunsulitant surgeon.™

This was the end of the plaintiff's case.
The defence called two witnesses, the first of whom was Detective Acting
Corporal Winston EBlair. He testified that himself and four other police men
went to premises 62 Street, Parks Road at about 5:30 2.m. on the 6tﬁ of
July, 1986. They surrounded the house, knocked on thz door and a lady and
a gentleman came out. Himsclf and Constable Hall ware instructed to search
the house. "As I entered the house I saw a young man niding beside the ward-
robe. I held him in his wzist and was leading him outside when he pushed
me and I fell from the door-step. He grabbed a machote and was. about to chop.
me and I heard an explosion and he fell to the ground. He was then placed
in the service vehicle and quickly rushed cff to the Spanish Town Hospital.

He is the plaintiff sitting in Court.” He denied the plaintiff's case.

Sergeant Hamlet Pemnycooks told the Court he 124 a party of police
men to the premises and surrounded same. After calliing out a woman and a
map came out the house. He spoke to them and ther shouted to Constableg
Blair and Hall to search the housec. "Shortly after I heard an explosion
and I rushed to the northernm end that is, the door that open, and I saw
Hr. Facey lying on his fac¢ with a cutlassnear to him. Constable Hall and
Blair were standing nearby™. He enquired what had happened and Constable
Hall told him that Mr. Facey attempted to chop Constable Blair “and I had
to shoot him.” He carried the plaintiff to the hospital and there he arrested

and charged him for assault zt common-law.



Findings of Fact

The circumstances which led to the shooting of the plaintiff as out-
lined by detective Acting Corporal Blair for the defence I find incredible.
It is most unlikely that the plaintiff seeing armed policemen outside and
being aware that Constable Hall behind him was alsc armed would ever attempt
to make any attack on the police. I reject that evidesce as untrue and accept
the evidence of the plaintiff aznd his witness that he was told by Constable

Hall to go outside his rcem with his hands over his head.

Under cross—examination as to how the policemen cravelled from the
scene, Acting Corporal Blair said three policemen sat on the back seat along
with the plaintiff. Sergeant Pennycooke denicd this. He said one policeman
sat in the back with the plaintiff while two others were left on the scene

to carry out detailed search.

I reject both these virsions as untrue and concected to mislead the
Court. I find from th: plaintiffs case that all the five policemen travelled
in the body of the car while the plaintiff was literally dumped in the trumk

on the order of the police and taken to the hospital.

As happens zlways in cases of this naturas the ‘trumped up' charge of
assault at common law was laid by the police. I find that without rcasonable
and probable cause that the plaintiff was maliciously prosecuted and that the

prosecution has been discoatinued,

Counsel for the defence submitted that the plaintiff had failed to
prodqce evidence that the prosecution compizined of terminated in the plaiu~
tiff's favour. However, up to when the plaintiff testified in this action
somé,eight years after the event, there has been mo trial despite the avail-
ability of witnesses. When the plaintiff last attended court in Spanish
Towmnw to answer the charg:z he was sent away by the Court withcut being given
a da.te to return - the c;se had been adjourned sinc die. There has been no

judi.cizl determination of hkis guilt.

"There need not have been any acquirtal

on the metits. What the plaiptiff requires
for his action is not a judicial detcrmina-
tion of his innocence but merecly the absence
of any judicial determination of his guilt.
Thus it is enough if the prosscution has
been discontinued.” See Salmon on the Law
of Torts, Fifteenth Editcion., page 559.




I further find that the plaintiff was falsely imprisoned both at the Spanish
Town Hospital and the Spanish Town Lock-ups for a period of 76 days.

Re: Exemplary Damages

In his statement of claim the plaintiff has clzimed exemplary damages.

Mr. Higgins for the dafence submitted that this claim should fail as it was
not specifically pleaded but omly claimed in prayer amd roferred the Court
to the White Book 1986 edition, Vol. 1 paragraph 18/8/6 at page 276 which
requires that:

A claim for exemplary damges wmust be

specifically pleaded together with the facts

r2lizd on and this must be done

in the statement of claim and not
merely in the prayer.

This requirement was also w—stated in the local case of the Attorney General

vs. Constable David Lue and Hoel Gravesandy SCCA No. 3/80.

Mr. Frankson submitted that from the very maturc of the attack on the
plaintiff he must have cxperisaced tarror and in the circumstances there was

no requirement that the plainviff plead evidence in his pleadings.

As stated in tne White Book the object of the rule is to give the
defendant failr warning of what is going to be claimed with the relevant facts
and thus to prevent surprise at the triazl. The rule not haviag been followed

the plaintiff’s claim for exemplary damages cannot succead.
P y g

Special Damages

Claims for property dsmage (pants, underwear, shirt) $132.00, Medical
cxpenses $1,167.00, Travelling $740.00, Moulds dazmaged $120.00, Doctorfs fes
$220.00, Medical report $25.00 - totzlling $3,804.00 were not challenged and
are reasonable. Under the amended particulars of special damage claims have
been made for loss of carnings for 356 wecks from 11.6.87 to 12.5.94 at
$366.00 per week totalling $106,800.00.

Medication for Aprili 1993 to 12.5.94 -  $30,%75.00

Domestic assistance 404 weeks @ $200
PEr week - $80,800.00

These claims have bsen chzllenged by Defence Attorney who referred to the

case for Lawford Murphy vs. Luthur Mills (1976) l4JLR, . 119 the head note

of which reads:



iy

"In any action in which a plaiatiff seeks to
recover special damage thne onus iz on him to
prove his loss strickly. It is not enough for
4 plaiatiff to write down particulars, and so
to speak; throw them at the hezd of the Court,
sayipz this is what I have lost, I ask you to

give m= these damages. They have to prove ii"

BHe submicted that the claims for $30,875 for medicztion has rot been

substantizted by any receipts or prescriptiomn.

Regarding claim for loss of earnings and for domsstic assistance Mr.
Higgins submitted that the plaintiff should mitigate his loss. Apart from
when he worked for a short pariod and re-admitted to hospital some two yezars
after being shot therz is no evidence that plaintiff has sought to obtszin

any other type of employment.

Save for the short pericd when plaintiff did some work, his attorney
could make no satisfzctory response to this complaint of nis failure to

mitigate his loss.

Dr. Brown in his certificate (exhibit 1) reporwvad that plaintiff would
have full recovery from those serious injuries. Mo time frame was given.
The Court will therefor: have to infer A reasonable time since 1987. Up to
witen plaintiff gave his evidence almost eight yezars since he was injured he

had not worked.

Dr. Roy Thomas statad that the plaintiff suffeved z 207 iinpairment with
respecﬁ to his a2bility to carry on his occupation. He can still do his work.
Why then has he not gon: back to work? I am not satvisfied thst the plaintiff’s
injuries have prevented him irom returning to work aftor recuperation and
am only prepar=d to makc award for loss of income for the pariod he was in
custody and a further pariod after discharge totalliug 52 weeks as reasomable
time for recuperation. Quite probable the plaintiff’s net earnings was
$306.00 per week making = loss of $15,600.00.

An award for a similar period for domestic assistance will be allowed.

rom £igures supplied to the Court by attorney for plaintiff the minimum wage
for domestic assistance from 1986 to 1988 was $52.U0 per week - total -

$2704.00,



\

With respect to_the cizim for medicacion from 1993 to time of trial,
L am aware of Dr. Thomes' evidence that as long as fragments remain in his
back it is liksly he mey continue to suffer pains and in cross—-examination
"I don't know if the pains will cease,™ However, the plaintiff has not sub-
mitted any receipts or £opy prescription or other svidensce in support of this
Very substantial claim. This action had been riady for trial from as far
back as January 1990, Surely the plaintiff must kave bsen advised by his
atforneys that any a2xpznse incurred especially of » substantizl nature would
have to ba supported if such 2 claim is te be succzssful. Like Lord Goddard

ic Murphy vs., #ills (Suprz) I too =m left in an exircmely unsatisfactorily

position and would dis-z2ilow this claim.

Rz: Claim for Felse lmprisorment

The plaintiff wis in custody of the polics for 76 days. However, 70 of
these¢ days were spent in the hospital. It was only on his relezse from the
hospital that he was taken to the Spanish Town Lock-ups where he spent the
last 5 days before he was released on bail. Save for :these 5 days he did not
have to endures the trzumz of the conditions which arc well known in the lock-

ups.

Some recent awards in the Supreme Court for falsec imprisonment do not

szem to follow any pattern - a few will suffice:

1991 - 25 days imprisonment - damages assessed at -~  $20,000.00
1992 - 21 days imprisonment - damagzs assessed at - 60,000.0¢C
1992 - 19 days imprisonment - damages assessed at - 54,000,006
Sept. 1993 -~ 11 days imprisonment -~ by consent - 48,000,006
1993 -~ 15 days imprisomment -~ by comsent -  200,000.00
Oct. 1994 - 28 days imprisonment - assegsed ~ 100,000.C0

On a rough basis of $3,500.00 per day, this claim would amount to $266,000C
for 76 days. I would scals down this amount to $200,000.,00 bearing in mind
the fact that most of the time was spent in hospital where the plaintiff would
ha?%z been in any event ovan if he had not been arrestsd and charged. Howaver,

e was kept handcuffed to : bzd under police guard for all and sundry visitors

Lo the hospital and the patients and workers therz -o sce.



- 16 -

Re: Claim for Malicious Prosescution

ny serious attempt

)
]
H
fx)
n
m

From the evidance it dcao woi appear that the poli
£o prosecute the chargs . It was an abuse cf the process of the Court which
happily was not persusa., Howsver, thz police had thiz rrumped up charge
hanging over the hszad of the plaintiffi for severzl mcuths and even after he
was admirtied to bail during which time he atteaded court for about 4 or 5 times
before it was finally disconvimued. An award of $25.000.00 would sceem to be

appropriate.

Bzt Claim for Assaulr und ioss of amenities

The medical evidonce confirmad that the plaintiff suffered seriocus in-
juries. Fortunately, save for residuary paims in the back and legs, he has
completely recovered as diagnosed by Dr. Brown. However, as a result of the
surgery, an ugly surgical scar abeut ten iunches iong from the cnest down will
remair with him forevar, There was also a depression on his right side where
the bullzst exited at the sitce where the szcond surgzry was performed.

becausz of the pains h: does not swim anymorz or go to dances. If he
stands too long his legs hurt and if he sits too lonmg be gets pains iua the
back.

fmong the cases rz2ferred to by Counsel for the plaintiff is that of

Xarl Brown vs. Constabli:z Patierson and the Attorusy Geueral - Suit C/L 1985/B262

whoere a 16 ycar old boy was shot in the back by the peolice. An award of
$400,000.00 was made by Pitiar J. om the 9th of July, 1%90. See volume 3 of
#azns account Personal Injury Awards, page 168. Th» rusult of these injuries
waz more serious than the iastant case. Usiang the Cousumesr price index table
that award would be equivzlent to sbout $1.6M. Couns:l submicted that amn
award of $1.3M would bz roascunable.

In a rzcent case decidnd on the 7th of Ocrober 1994, Mr. Justice Karl
Harr:ison (ag) made an award of $350,000.00 for damsges for assault -

/L 7G071/88 Granc vs. The Attormey General. Hers tho pleintiff was shot in the

D%ck by a soldizr and was koept in hospital for approximately 23 days. He now

\

walks with a limp and ons leg is smaller than th: othar.



Inn the instant case the plaintiff spent 71 days in the hospital and had to

undergo twe surgical operatioss.
back.

mznbioned above.

I infer from thesc that they were more

He still suffers from pains to his legs and

than the case of Grant

2ripus

1]

In his computation coumssl for the defence by refsrring to separatsa

cases of injuries to vertsbras, kidn
$280,000.00 and suggestzd an sward in that region.

into account the cumulativz sffect of all thres injuries

far short of & reasonabls: sum.

Mr., Frankson’s claim s<ems inordinately high.
10 parmanent partial disabiliity and has recovered sa:ii

injuries, save for ths occasional pains.

eys and colen came up with a figure of

Obvigusly this did not tak:

1

ogether and would f£all

The plaintiff suffered
sfactorily from his

Dr. Roy Thomaz (F.R.C.S) did testify

that "there was a 20% impairment with respzct to ais ability to carry on his

occupation.”

After comnsidering all the relevant fzciors I think that an award

of $500,000.00 would mect the justice of the casc.

In summary therzfore, the awards under generzl damages are as follows:

False imprisooment
Malicious prosecution

Assault zad less of
amsnitics

Special damages -~ property

damages =tc,
Loss of =zarnings

Domestic assistancs

There shall b2 int:zircst at the

damages from the date of the sarvice

- $200,000.00
- 25,000.00
- 500,0006.00
$725,000.00

- 3,804.00
- 15,6006.00
- 2,704,00
$22,108.00

rate of &7 per annum on the sum for gemeral

of the writ te ths 16th of May 1994, and

6% per annum interest ou special damages from tha &th of July, 1986 to the

16th of May, 1994.

Costsof this action shalil be the plaintiff’s to be taxed if not agreed.



